The Trust carries its investment properties at fair value, with changes in fair values being recognised
in profit or loss. The Trust had engaged independent professional valuers to determine the fair
value. The independent professional valuers have considered the impact of Covid-19 pandemic
and concluded that no material impact to the fair value of investment properties.

Notes to the
Financial Statements

Annual Report 2020AmFIRST Real Estate Investment Trust	 www.amfirstreit.com.my

159

4.	 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS, ESTIMATES AND ASSUMPTIONS (CONTD.)

	 4.2	 Key sources of estimation uncertainty (Contd.)

		  4.2a	 Fair valuation of investment properties (Contd.)

			�   The determined fair value of the investment properties by the independent professional valuers is
most sensitive to the estimated yield rate. The range of the term yield rate and the reversion yield
rate used in the valuation is disclosed in Note 5.

			�   The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the fair value measurement to changes in
estimated term yield rate and its corresponding sensitivity result in a higher or lower fair value
measurement:

							   Fair value
							   Increase/(decrease)
								   2020	 2019
								   RM	 RM

			   Yield rate
			   + 0.25%				   (58,150,000)	 (57,710,000)
			   - 0.25%					   60,850,000	 61,950,000

			�   The other key assumptions used to determine the fair value of the investment properties are further

explained in Note 5.

5.	 INVESTMENT PROPERTIES

						   		  2020 	  2019
								   RM 	  RM
									   (Restated)

	 As at beginning of the financial year			   1,642,331,260 	 1,639,992,704
	 Acquisition 						   1,371,421 	 -
	 Enhancements						   7,809,292 	 13,213,562
	 Changes in fair value :
	 - Based on valuation report				   274,287	 (6,228,562)
	 - Accrued unbilled rental income	 			   (4,646,444)	 (4,646,444)

	 As at end of the financial year	 			   1,647,139,816 	 1,642,331,260

	� The carrying amount of the investment properties for the financial years ended 31 March 2020 and 2019 is based

on the market value determined based on valuations, adjusted with accrued unbilled rental income as required by
MFRS 140, as follows:

							   2020 	  2019

								   RM 	  RM
									   (Restated)

	 Investment properties - based on valuation report		   1,666,500,000 	 1,657,045,000
	 Investment properties - accrued unbilled rental income (Note 7)	  	 (19,360,184)	 (14,713,740)

	 Carrying amount	 			   	 1,647,139,816 	  1,642,331,260

Notes to the
Financial Statements

Financial Statements

Annual Report 2020AmFIRST Real Estate Investment Trust www.amfirstreit.com.my

160

5. INVESTMENT PROPERTIES (CONTD.)

  Investment properties are stated at fair value which has been determined based on valuations that reflect market
conditions at the end of the reporting period by accredited independent valuers.

  The investment properties are carried at Level 3 of the fair value measurement hierarchy as defined in Note 2.4f.
There have been no transfers between Level 1, Level 2 and Level 3 during the financial years ended 31 March 2020

[…]

The interest rate profile of AmFIRST REIT's significant interest-bearing financial instruments, based on
carrying amounts as at the end of reporting period is as follows:

   2020  2019
   RM   RM

  Financial assets:
  Floating rate instrument
  Deposits with financial institution 2,969,390   1,417,913

  Financial liabilities:
  Floating rate instrument
  Term loan   556,169,456   555,356,923
  Revolving credit   242,500,000   229,000,000
  Overdraft   -   6,728,556

   798,669,456 791,085,479

  Interest rate swap contracts 910,180  1,440,980

  Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

   If the interest rates have been higher or lower and all other variables were held constant, the Trust's income
for the following year would increase or (decrease) accordingly as a result from the Trust's exposure to
interest rates on its rate borrowings which is not hedged. The Trust has performed the following interest rate
sensitivity analysis to show the Trust's sensitivity to interest rates exposure:

   Profit or loss
   25 basis point   25 basis point
   Increase   Decrease
   RM   RM

  2020
  Floating rate instruments   (2,000,875)  2,000,875
  IRS swap contract  250,000  (250,000)

   (1,750,875) 1,750,875

  2019
  Floating rate instruments   (1,983,946)  1,983,946
  IRS swap contract  500,000 (500,000)

   (1,483,946)  1,483,946

Notes to the
Financial Statements

Annual Report 2020AmFIRST Real Estate Investment Trust www.amfirstreit.com.my

175

29. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTD.)

 (ii) Effective interest rates

   In respect of interest-earning financial assets and interest-bearing liabilities, the following table indicates

their weighted average effective interest rates at the reporting date and the periods in which they mature.

   Weighted
   average
   effective  Within
   interest rate  Total  1 year > 1 - 5 years
   %   RM   RM  RM

[…]

Annual Report 2020AmFIRST Real Estate Investment Trust www.amfirstreit.com.my

179

32. MATERIAL SIGNIFICANT AND SUBSEQUENT EVENTS (CONTD.)

  While the outbreak has impact on almost all entities either directly or indirectly, some of the worst-hit sectors are
hospitality and retail with widespread lockdowns being enforced.

  The ongoing Covid-19 outbreak remains fluid and evolving which will impact the Trust’s financial performance for
the next reporting period. The Manager is actively monitoring the development of this pandemic and will proactively
manage the risks caused by the Covid-19 on the Trust accordingly. The Manager has assessed and there is no
adjusting post balance sheet event as at the date of the adoption of this financial statements in accordance with
MFRS 110 Events after the Reporting Period.

33. RESTATEMENT OF COMPARATIVE INFORMATION

 Certain comparative figures were restated to conform with current financial year's presentation.

 The effects arising from the restatement of the comparative information are as follows:

   As previously
   reported Restatement As restated
   RM RM RM

 (i) Statement of financial position:

  As at 31 March 2019

  Non-current assets
  Investment properties  1,657,045,000 (14,713,740) 1,642,331,260
  Receivables   2,391,916 14,713,740 17,105,656

 (ii)  Statement of comprehensive income:

  2019

  Gross revenue   116,582,983 4,646,444 121,229,427
  Changes in fair value of investment properties (6,228,562)  (4,646,444) (10,875,006)

  No restatement on prior year’s profit before and after taxation and earnings per unit.

 (iii) Statement of cash flows:

  2019

  Cash flows from operating activities
  Accrued unbilled rental income -  (4,646,444) (4,646,444)
  Changes in fair value of investment properties 6,228,562  4,646,444   10,875,006

Annual Report 2020AmFIRST Real Estate Investment Trust www.amfirstreit.com.my

Notes to the
Financial Statements

Financial Statements

Annual Report 2020AmFIRST Real Estate Investment Trust www.amfirstreit.com.my

180

33. RESTATEMENT OF COMPARATIVE INFORMATION (CONTD.)

 (iv) Notes to the Financial Statements

   As previously
   reported Restatement As restated
   RM RM RM

  Note 5 - Investment properties

  As at 31 March 2019

  As at beginning of the financial year 1,650,060,000  (10,067,296) 1,636,992,704
  Enhancement   13,213,562 - 13,213,562
  Changes in fair value :
  - Based on valuation report (6,228,562) - (6,228,562)
  - Accrued unbilled rental income - (4,646,444) (4,646,444)

  As at end of the financial year 1,657,045,000   (14,713,740)  1,642,331,260

  Note 7 - Receivables

  As at 31 March 2019

  Non-current
  Accrued unbilled rental income -   14,713,740  14,713,740

  Notes 16 - Gross revenue

  2019

  Gross rental income
  - Unrealised (in relation to accrued unbilled -   4,646,444   4,646,444
   rental income)

181

Annual Report 2020AmFIRST Real Estate Investment Trust www.amfirstreit.com.my

181

Annual Report 2020AmFIRST Real Estate Investment Trust www.amfirstreit.com.my

We, Soo Kim Wai and YM Raja Nazirin Shah Bin Raja Mohamad being two of the Directors of the Manager, do hereby state
that, in the opinion of the Directors of the Manager, the financial statements of AmFIRST Real Estate Investment Trust (the